Vol.:(0123456789)1 3
International Journal of Advanced Structural Engineering (2019) 11:97–107
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
Investigation on cold‑formed steel lipped channel built‑up I beam
with intermediate web stiffener
P. Manikandan1 · M. Thulasi2
Received: 8 February 2018 / Accepted: 5 February 2019 / Published online: 13 February 2019

minimizing the LB and the increase in the moment of iner-
tia about a symmetrical axis and the increase in resistance
against torsional buckling. Adding the complex edge stiffener
at the flange has a considerable result in terms of the strength
and behaviour of the beams. This study has shown that the
provision of intermediate web stiffeners and edge stiffen-
ers improves the behaviour and increases the strength of the
section.
Fig. 9  Comparison of stiffness evaluation (a) SLC and CLC (b) SLC-I and CLC-I (c) SLC and SLC-I (d) CLC and CLC-I
105International Journal of Advanced Structural Engineering (2019) 11:97–107
1 3
Table 5  Results of the parametric study
L local buckling, LT lateral–torsional buckling, F flexural buckling
Specimen ID Section dimensions (mm) MFEA (kN.m) MDSM (kN.m) MFEA  MDSM Failure modes
H b d t s L
SLC-L900H140 140 50 20 1.6 0 900 7.10 8.30 0.86 LT
SLC-L1200H140 140 50 20 1.6 0 1200 6.10 7.02 0.87 L + LT
SLC-L1500H140 140 50 20 1.6 0 1500 5.57 6.50 0.86 L + LT
SLC-L1800H140 140 50 20 1.6 0 1800 5.29 5.46 0.97 L + LT
SLC-L2100H140 140 50 20 1.6 0 2100 5.04 5.21 0.97 L + LT
SLC-L2400H140 140 50 20 1.6 0 2400 4.65 4.93 0.94 F + LT
SLC-L2700H140 140 50 20 1.6 0 2700 3.95 4.03 0.98 F + LT
SLC-I-L900H140 140 45 20 1.6 20 900 11.06 12.26 0.90 LT
SLC-I-L1200H140 140 45 20 1.6 20 1200 9.51 10.71 0.89 L + LT
SLC-I-L1500H140 140 45 20 1.6 20 1500 8.68 9.88 0.88 L + LT
SLC-I-L1800H140 140 45 20 1.6 20 1800 8.24 7.94 1.04 L + LT
SLC-I-L2100H140 140 45 20 1.6 20 2100 7.86 7.56 1.04 F + LT
SLC-I-L2400H140 140 45 20 1.6 20 2400 7.26 6.96 1.04 F + LT
SLC-I-L2700H140 140 45 20 1.6 20 2700 6.16 5.86 1.05 F + LT
CLC-L900H140 140 50 20 1.6 0 900 12.20 13.40 0.91 LT
CLC-L1200H140 140 50 20 1.6 0 1200 11.93 12.98 0.92 L + LT
CLC-L1500H140 140 50 20 1.6 0 1500 11.41 11.45 1.00 L + LT
CLC-L1800H140 140 50 20 1.6 0 1800 10.31 9.89 1.04 F + LT
CLC-L2100H140 140 50 20 1.6 0 2100 9.02 8.56 1.05 F + LT
CLC-L2400H140 140 50 20 1.6 0 2400 7.42 7.12 1.04 F + LT
CLC-L2700H140 140 50 20 1.6 0 2700 5.57 5.05 1.10 F + LT
CLC-I-L900H140 140 45 20 1.6 20 900 16.88 18.33 0.92 LT
CLC-I-L1200H140 140 45 20 1.6 20 1200 16.50 17.12 0.96 L + LT
CLC-I-L1500H140 140 45 20 1.6 20 1500 15.78 16.22 0.97 L + LT
CLC-I-L1800H140 140 45 20 1.6 20 1800 14.25 16.01 0.89 F + LT
CLC-I-L2100H140 140 45 20 1.6 20 2100 12.48 13.23 0.94 F + LT
CLC-I-L2400H140 140 45 20 1.6 20 2400 10.26 11.45 0.90 F + LT
CLC-I-L2700H140 140 45 20 1.6 20 2700 7.71 8.56 0.90 F + LT
Mean 0.96
Standard deviation 0.07
Fig. 10  Load–deformation curve for specimen (a) SLC- series (b) CLC- series
106 International Journal of Advanced Structural Engineering (2019) 11:97–107